
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors D Taylor (Chair), Webb (Vice-Chair), 

Daubeney, Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Heaton and Hollyer 
 

Date: Tuesday, 29 October 2019 
 

Time: 5.30pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 

September 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who 
have registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5.00pm on Monday 28 October 2019.  
Members of the public can speak on agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer 
for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 

 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Cover Report Tenant Involvement   (Pages 11 - 24) 
 This report provides the Children, Education and Communities 

Policy and Scrutiny Committee with an update on tenant 
involvement in the City of York, following a recommendation in 
the last municipal year, from the previous Committee, that this 
Committee following the local elections in May 2019 should 
revisit this topic. 
 

5. Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
Update Report   

(Pages 25 - 44) 

 This report provides Members with:  
• An update on the work taking place to support children and 

families with special educational needs and disabilities 
(SEND). 

• Information about the prevalence of SEND in York and the 
work taking place to meet current and future needs, including 
supporting the preparation for adulthood. 

• An update on the progress of the Inclusion Review and 
preparations for the Ofsted/CQC inspection of the 
implementation of the SEND reforms in the local area. 

 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

6. Cultural Leaders Update   (Pages 45 - 46) 
 This report presents the Children, Education and Communities 

Policy and Scrutiny Committee with a brief update on the work of 
the Cultural Leaders Group.   
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 47 - 50) 
 To consider the committee’s draft work plan for the municipal 

year 2019-20. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Louise Cook   
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email - louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 24 September 2019 

Present Councillors Webb (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
Daubeney, Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Heaton, 
Hollyer and Baker (substitute for Cllr D 
Taylor) 

Apologies Councillor D Taylor 

 
19. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Webb declared a personal non prejudicial interest in that he 
was a teacher at Archbishop Holgate’s Secondary School. 
 

20. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 23 July 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
It was noted that Cllr Fitzpatrick and Cllr Hollyer had both been 
appointed onto the Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee investigating 
food poverty. 
 

21. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

22. Attendance of Executive Member for Children, Young 
People and Education  
 
The Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Educati
[...]
 the establishment of a Social Work Academy. 

 A new Leadership Academy was starting in November 
2019 to train and support staff to progress. 

 Ideally no agency social workers should be covering a 
permanent post by the end of 2019. 

 
Member’s thanked all staff for the work they were undertaking 
and implementing to improve the service and would welcome 
feedback on the results of any peer reviews.  

 
Resolved:   

 
i) That the report be accepted, noted and commented 

on. 
 
ii) That the outcomes of the peer reviews be reported 

when appropriate. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee are kept up to date with 

progress in Children’s Specialist Services. 
 

26. Cultural Entitlement for Young People  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on work 
to develop a cultural entitlement for young people. 
 
The Assistant Director of Communities and Culture was in 
attendance to give an update and confirmed that REACH, the 
Local Cultural Education Partnership, would lead the 
development of a joined-up local arts and heritage education 
offer for all children and young people. 
 
In answer to Members questions it was confirmed that: 
 

 Schools engagement was positive since the Ofsted 
framework had broadened and required children and 
young people to develop their cultural capacity through the 
curriculum. 

 Schools were considering sophisticated ways to really 
engage and encourage young people’s creative ambitions 
and artefacts would be welcomed in schools to benefit 
children inside the classroom. 

Page 7



 A creative careers week was being developed to 
encourage students to meet with employers. 

 
Members thanked officers for their update and agreed that there 
was a need to ensure the most disadvantaged children and 
those with special educational needs and disability (SEND) 
benefited from this offer.  

 
Resolved:  

 
i) That the report be noted and commented on. 
 
ii) That the Chair of REACH be invited to present an 

update to the Committee at a future meeting. 
 

Reason: To ensure Members were informed and consulted on 
the development of cultural entitlement for young 
people. 

 
27. Work Plan  

 
The Committee considered its draft work plan for the municipal 
year 2019/20. 
 
It was noted that Members had been invited to attend the 
Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 28 October 2019 to jointly consider County Lines 
and the Scrutiny Officer would be emailing Committee Members 
further updates regarding this meeting. 
 
Following discussion, Members agreed to update the work plan 
with the following: 
 
29 October 2019 

 Overview of tenant involvement. 

 Overview of special educational needs and disability 
(SEND).  

 
27 November 2019 

 Invite the Chair of REACH to provide an update on the 
development of the cultural entitlement for young people 
from disadvantaged backgrounds. 

 Inclusion review update, including Danesgate. 

 Narrowing the Gap project work update.  
 

Page 8



18 December 2019 
 An overview of quality assurance.  

 

26 February 2020 

 That an update on harmful sexual behaviour be included 
in the Bi-annual report on safeguarding and looked after 
children. 

 

It was agreed that peer reviews would be reported when 
appropriate. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the above 

amendments/additions. 
 

Reason: To keep the Committees work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr R Webb, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 7.30pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Governance  
 

29 October 2019 

Cover Report Tenant Involvement  

Summary 

1. This report provides the Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee with an update on tenant involvement in the City 
of York, following a recommendation in the last
[...]
ommunity involvement.  

 Implications 

19. There are no Financial, Human Resources (HR) Equalities), Legal, 
Crime and Disorder Information Technology (IT), Property or other. 

20.   However if the Members decided to undertake further investigation into 
engagement as per the original topic request, it may involve 
communicating and or making joint arrangements with the Housing and 

Page 15



 

Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee, as housing issues fall 
under that committee’s remit. 

Risk Management 
 

21. There are no risks arising from the recommendations of this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

22. That Members are asked to consider if any further work is required by 
the Committee in this area or not; 

And or whether they wish to receive further updates on the officer 
reviews currently being undertaken or not. 

 Reason: To comply with scrutiny policy and procedures.  

 

Contact Details 

Author: 
David McLean 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 551800 
david.mclean@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel  
Head of Democratic Service  
Tel: 01904 551004 

 

 Report Approved √ Date 26/10/2018 

 
 

Wards Affected:   All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/17557/housing_engagement_strategy 
 
Annexes 
Annex 1 – Tenant Involvement Overview 
 
Abbreviations 
CYC- City of York Council  
UK- Unites Kingdom 

Page 16

mailto:david.mclean@york.gov.uk
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/17557/housing_engagement_strategy


Annex 1  
   

 

 

  

 

   

 

Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

13 March 2019 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Communities and Equalities 
 

An Overview of Resident Involvement 

Summary 

1. The report is produced in response to the Resident Involvement 
Feasibility Report considered by this committee on the 7th November 
2018. This report summarises activities taki
[...]
ether to 
recommend this area, or a subset of the area, to be a topic for a 
review for a future Committee in the new municipal year. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



Annex 1  
 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Jennifer Allott 
Head of Communities 
and Equalities 
Communities and 
Equalities 
01904 551812 
 
Julie Hood 
Housing Engagement 
and Equalities Facilitator 
 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director Communities and Equalities  
 
 

Report Approved 

 

Date 18/02/19 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

29 October 2019 

 Report of the Assistant Director, Education, SEND and Skills 
 

 
  Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Update Report 
 
  Summary 

1. This report provides elected Members with an update on the work 

taking place to support children and families with special educational 

needs and disabilities (SEND). 

 

2. This report provides Members with information about the prevalence 

of SEND in York and the work taking place to meet current and future 

needs, including supporting the preparation for adulthood. 

 

3. This report also provides Members with an update on the progress of 

the Inclusion Review and preparations for the Ofsted/CQC inspection 

of the implementation of the SEND reforms in the local area. 

Background  

4. The Inclusion Review has for the last three years focused on 
developing an understanding of the needs of children and young 
people with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND), how 
they are supported in mainstream and specialist education settings 
and how we can plan for the future. IMPOWER, external public sector 
consultants are now working with CYC to provide an external 
assessment of the impact of that support to see how we can manage 
the increasing 
[...]
thood.   

11. The information provided in Annex 1 provides an overview of the 
growth in the numbers of children and young people with SEND and 
pressures that this creates in terms of planning provision and the 
financial impact of the growth in the numbers of children and young 
people being supported by Education, Health and Care plans up to 
the age of 25. 

12. Funding for SEND comes from the High Needs Block of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant and ensuring that financial pressures can 
be managed effectively is a focus of the Inclusion Review and is 
being supported through an external evaluation provided by 

Page 27



IMPOWER, a public sector best value consultancy which is 
currently supporting of review of the management of SEND in York. 

How are we responding to the growth in the numbers of 
children and young people with SEND in York? 

13. We have agreed to a number of capital projects that will enhance 

and extend our current provision for children and young people with 

SEND.  

 

14. York has opened a provision for young people with profound and 

multiple needs or complex autism post 19 at Askham Bryan 

College- The Minster Provision. This is supported by the SEN 

capital fund. Applefields School staff this inclusive provision and 

young people are able to access a wide range of facilities on site. It 

went in to its second year in September 2019. 

 

15. A ‘Job Shop’ run by Blueberry Academy opened last year with some 

adaptations from the capital grant. Young people are able to access 

this central location for advice, guidance or training as part of a 

supported internship. This is helping young people to successfully 

move into employment, building their confidence and skills. 

 

16. Clifton Green Primary School now have the adaptations for ramped 

access to some external areas allowing children with physical 

disability to be fully included.  

 

17. Osbaldwick Primary School have a new hygiene suite at each site 

to enable children with continence needs to be fully supported in 

school. 

 

18. Hob Moor Oaks Special School has a bespoke provision 

Woodlands, to support children with complex needs who need a 

personalised programme and more quiet space away from the busy 

school. This has enabled children with complex needs who have 

previously struggled to come into school to reduce their anxiety and 

have access to their own space, both indoors and outside. 

 
19. September 2019 will see the opening of the second secondary 

satellite provision. The satellite at Manor is oversubscribed and 

working well to support young people with learning needs to have 

Page 28



specialist teaching within a mainstream school and to access some 

mainstream lessons as appropriate to their needs. The second 

satellite opened at Millthorpe in September 2019.  The young 

people are on the Applefields roll, but part of the Millthorpe 

community and wear their uniform. 

 

20. Agreement to develop mainstream provision for children identified 

as SEN support with Special Emotional and Mental Health Needs 

as their primary need. This Kestrel type provision will support 

children short term who have struggled to manage the demands of 

mainstream and then support them back into mainstream when they 

are ready. 

 

21. Agreement to develop a second primary Enhanced Resource 

Provision (ERP) for children with communication and interaction 

needs, including autism. The Haxby Road ERP successfully 

enables children with speech, language and communication needs 

to be part of specialist provision in the mornings and return to their 

home school in the afternoon. Children with autism generally stay at 

Haxby Road Academy in the afternoon, as their need for stability 

and consistency would make travel back to their local school very 

challenging. This model has helped children make significant 

progress, but is oversubscribed. A second ERP is planned, but 

details not finalised.  

What
[...]
development work at leadership level. The purpose will be to give 

more flexible skills to existing staff to allow for partnership delivery, 

supporting improved transition between Hob Moor Oaks and 

Applefields School. 

 

27. Improved information about what is normally available in 

mainstream settings and about specialist provision for children with 

SEND, admission criteria and processes is now on the Local Offer.  

 

28. There has been over a 60% rise in school aged children identified 

with a primary need of autism and many more seeking diagnosis. 

This has placed a significant challenge on local services to provide 

timely assessments. The local area has, against a very challenging 

financial background, invested in autism assessments to reduce 

waiting times: 

 2017/202018: CCG invested £50K one-off for additional autism 

assessments 

 2018/19:  TEWV invested additional recurring £60K into autism and 

neuro developmental work 

 CCG invested £120K one off for additional autism assessments 

 2019/2020: CCG investing £189K recurrent in neurodevelopmental 

pathway.   

 
This recurrent investment will reduce waiting times further. 
 
29. The School Wellbeing Service support children and young people 

with emerging mental health needs, such as anxiety. Each cluster of 

schools has a designated Wellbeing Worker supporting children and 

advising staff, so that their needs are met early, before they 

Page 31



escalate, needing to move to specialist support through CAMHS. A 

smaller minority is referred on to CAMHS as needed. 

Consultation and engagement 

30. In planning provision for children and young people with special 

educational needs, we have continued to consult young people, 

parents and professionals through a variety of ways. We have been 

out to meet children/young people in schools and through 

Access4All, the young people Participation group. We have 

attended parent carer meetings including York Parent Carer Forum 

and York Inspirational Kids, met parents at school engagement 

events and run another survey monkey. Parents were able to 

respond in person, send in a hard copy of the survey or respond on 

line.  Summarised feedback is found below. 

Feedback from Parents: 

31. 92% of parents reported positively that the capital developments in 

York will help to meet the needs of children and young people with 

SEND in York and that they are targeted to meet a wide range of 

needs. The continued need for development was recognised as 

being needed across the whole age range with parents prioritising 

different age groups (31% choosing post 16, 27% secondary 

school, 20% primary school and 225 early years). 

 

32. When asked where we needed to focus future capital development 

31% said it should be focused on mental health needs, equal 

importance was given to developing provision for children with 

autism, learning difficulties and those in mainstream school (20 or 

21% each) and a lower number asked for the focus to be on special 

school (8%). 

 

33. Priorities for parents re capital development included: 

 Post 16 provision for young people with autism 

 Enable young people to stay in secondary mainstream 

 New satellite provision- It would be fantastic to have another 

satellite 

Conclusion 

34. The vision for inclusion in York is that all children and young people 
can access appropriate provision to meet their needs, building the 

Page 32



skills they need to live successful lives fully included in their local 
community. 

 

35. The recent changes to the Ofsted Education Inspection Framework 

have highlighted the importance of leaders having “a clear and 
ambitious vision for providing high-quality, inclusive education and 
training to all. This is realised through strong, shared values, 
policies and practice”.  This is consistent with the vision for inclusion 
in York. 

 
36. In order to ensure that we have the right provision in place
[...]
en incredible to see how much fun and joy C. gets out of 
going to the ERP. I don’t think there’s really words to describe how 
grateful we are to you all and I hope that other schools/services 
learning from you all." 

 

My name is Jamie, I used to go to Applefields School. I went to York 
College and did The Pathway to Work and Independent Living Course. I 

feel that they course prepared me for the world of work" 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

Children, Education and Communities Policy and 

Scrutiny Committee 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities & Culture) 

29 October 2019 

 
Cultural Leaders Update  
 

Summary 

1. This report presents the Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee with a brief update on the work of the Cultural 
Leaders Group.   

2. The Assistant Director will provide further detail in an oral update at 
the meeting. 

Background  

3. The Cultural Leaders Group consists of the Chief Executives / senior 
leaders with strategic responsibility for their cultural, leisure or 
entertainment organisation in the City of York.  The group has taken 
the lead role in the development of York’s cultural strategy working 
with the Council and Make It York. 

4. In light of the development of this group the former York@Large 
partnership has been subsumed into it.  It should be noted that the 
Cultural Leaders Group will itself be reconstituted as an early action 
within the cultural strategy in order to drive the strategy and to 
increase representation from within the sector.  The current chair is 
Reyahn King of York Museums Trust. 

Update 

5. Since the last report to this committee on the cultural strategy the key 
issues to be updated on will be:  

 Work has been undertaken to develop action plans under each 
of the key themes. 

 The appointment of a Head of Culture and Wellbeing has been 
made to drive the cultural strategy.  

Page 45 Agenda Item 6



Implications 

6. The report has no Finance, Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology, Property or other 

implications. 

Risk Management 

7. There are no risks to consider that arise from this report. 

Recommendation 

8. Members are asked to note and comment on the development of the 
Cultural Leaders Group. 

Reason:  To keep the Committee informed of the development of the 
Cultural Strategy through the Cultural Leaders Group   

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director 
(Communities & Culture) 

Charlie Croft 

Assistant Director (Communities & Culture) 
 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 21. 10. 2019 

Wards Affected:   All  

 

 

 

Page 46



Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Draft Work Plan 2019-20 

 

Tuesday 

25 June 2019 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Arrangements for Scrutiny in York   

2. York CVS Bi-annual Service Level Agreement Update 

3. York Theatre Royal Bi-annual update 

4. Children, Education and Communities Service overview-Power point presentation 

5. Draft Work Plan 

Tuesday 

23 July 2019 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Attendance of the Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Communities 

2.  York Museums Trust – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi annual update  

3. Year End Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

4. Update on Review of Ward Committees  

5. CSMC Food Poverty Scrutiny Review   

6. York Learning Governance arrangements 

7. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

24 September 2019 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Attendance of Executive Member for Children, Young People and Education 

2. York Safeguarding Partnership Bi Annual Update Report 

3. Cultural Passport for Young People Update  

4. Children’s Specialist Services Overview Report  

5. Local Area Teams Audit Update  

6. Work Plan 

 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 7



Tuesday 

29 October 2019 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Tenant Involvement Update Report  

2. SEND Overview  

3. Cultural Leaders Update  

4. W

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 29 October 2019 

Present Councillors D Taylor (Chair), Webb (Vice-
Chair), Daubeney, Fitzpatrick, Heaton, 
Hollyer and Mason (substituted for Cllr 
Fenton) 

Apologies Councillor Fenton  

 
28. Declarations Of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Webb declared a personal non prejudicial interest in that his 
employer was part of the Pathfinder Multi Academy Trust. 
 

29. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 24 September 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
30. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

31. Cover Report Tenant Involvement  
 
Members considered a report that provided them with an update 
on tenant involvement in the City of York following a 
recommendation in the last municipal year, from the previous 
Committee, that following the local elections in May 2019 this 
Committee should revisit the topic. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer gave an update and explained the 
background to this topic request and the Housing Engagement 



and Equalities Facilitator was in attendance to give an update 
on the developments that had taken place since the tenant 
involvement overview report was last reported in March 2019.   
 
It was noted that officers within the Housing team were 
reviewing their current approach and considering different 
methods to involve residents, to ensure all tenants and 
leaseholders could feed into the engagement process.   
 
In answer to Members questions, it was confirmed that: 

 A programme of ward engagement was currently been 
devised. 

 Officers would be engaging in various ways with council 
tenants and leaseholders over the next year. 

 A mailing list would be devised for those residents that do 
not use email and although there would only be a very 
small amount of consultation activity, where the timeframe 
would be too short to use mail, the majority of the 
consultation process would be available via post. 

 
Following further discussions around the adjustments made to 
budgets that were devolved to Wards, Members considered 
how they could best support this area of work and it was: 
 
Resolved: That further updates be received, following the officer 

reviews currently being undertaken.  
 
Reason: To comply with scrutiny policy and procedures. 
 

32. Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Update Report  
 
Members considered a report that updated them on the work 
taking place to support children and families with special 
educational needs and disabilities (SEND). 
 
The Head of SEND and the Assistant Director of Education, 
SEND and Skills were in attendance to provide an update on 
the prevalence of SEND in York, the work taking place to meet 
current and future needs, the progress of the Inclusion Review 
and preparations for the Ofsted/Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) inspection of the implementation of the SEND reforms in 
the local area. 
 
Members were informed of the areas of development that would 
increase provision and be responsive to children, young people 



and their family’s needs. Officers gave an overview of the 
service and discussed:  

 How they were responding to the growth in the numbers of 
children and young people with SEND in York;  

 The developments in place to support early years 
providers, schools and colleges to be more inclusive and  

 The consultation and engagement process, including 
feedback from parents.   

 
Members noted that: 

 The Inclusion Review had, for the last three years, 
focused on developing an understanding of the needs of 
children and young people with SEND and how they were 
supported in mainstream and specialist education 
settings. 

 Funding for SEND came from the High Needs Block of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant and was used to support the 
education provision for children and young people with 
SEND up to the age of 25.  

 York had a significant range of provisions to support 
children and young people with SEND, including bespoke 
provisions for those with high level needs and officers 
were keen to expand on what worked well in a sustainable 
way. 

 York’s Local Offer for SEND was available online 
www.york-ok.org.uk/localoffer. The website included a 
wealth of information for families and young people, as 
well as a Facebook page that provided up to date 
information on one off events. 

 Special Educational Needs Coordinators (SENCOs) were 
supported through a wide range of training and the Local 
Authority shared updates, policies and procedures with 
them. 

 92% of parents reported positively that the capital 
developments in York would help to meet the needs of 
children and young people with SEND. 

 
In answer to Members questions it was confirmed that: 

 A second secondary satellite provision, at Millthorpe 
School, opened in September 2019. Manor CE Academy 
and Millthorpe School both provided support to young 
people with learning needs that enabled them to receive 
specialist teaching within a mainstream school and gain 
access to some mainstream lessons, as appropriate to 
their needs. The young people remained on the 

http://www.york-ok.org.uk/localoffer


Applefields School roll but were part of Millthorpe or 
Manor community and wore their uniform.  

 There had been over a 60% rise in school aged children 
identified with a primary need of autism and more seeking 
diagnosis. This had placed significant pressures on local 
services to provide timely assessments but the extra 
funding from the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
would be invested in reducing the waiting times.  

 A wide range of training packages, programmes and 
targeted work was being provided to schools and staff 
from various professionals and training providers including 
Pivotal Education, the specialists teaching team and 
educational psychologists. 

 Each cluster of schools had a designated Wellbeing 
Worker that supported children and advised staff. 
 

Members received an update on Danesgate Community and 
agreed that officers were managing the increasing demand for 
specialist support in the current financially challenging 
environment. They thanked officers for their report and 
welcomed the mixed models and various provisions that were in 
place to help support the different needs of children and young 
people with SEND in mainstream and specialist education 
settings.   

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To provide the Committee with an update on SEND in 

York.  
 

33. Cultural Leaders Update  
 
Members considered a report that presented a brief update on 
the work of the Cultural Leaders Group. 
 
The Assistant Director of Communities and Culture gave an 
update and confirmed that: 

 York@Large had disbanded and had been replaced on a 
provisional basis by the Cultural Leaders Group which 
consisted of Chief Executives/senior leaders with strategic 
responsibility for their cultural, leisure or entertainment 
organisation in the City of York.  

 The current Chair was the Chief Executive of York 
Museums Trust and the group had taken a lead role in the 
development of York’s cultural strategy, working with the 



Council and Make it York, to also increase representation 
from within the sector.  

 A new Head of Culture and Wellbeing had been appointed 
and when in post, she would drive the cultural strategy 
and support the Cultural Leaders Group. 

 Work had begun to develop action plans under each of the 
key themes and Members would receive a detailed report, 
from the Chair of REACH, at the next Children, Education 
& Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee. 

  A city wide marketing and communications strategy was 
been developed and implemented to underpin the cultural 
strategy.  

  York Archaeological Trust were leading on engaging and 
developing cultural volunteers. 

 
Members noted the key themes and the work currently been 
undertaken and agreed that cultural poverty must be addressed 
within the city.     
 
The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for his update. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and commented on the 

development of the Cultural Leaders Group. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee informed of the development of 

the Cultural Strategy through the Cultural Leaders 
Group. 

 
34. Work Plan  

 
The Committee considered its draft work plan for the municipal 
year 2019/20. 
 
Following discussion, Members agreed to update the work plan 
with the following: 
 
Wednesday 27 November 2019 

 A feasibility report highlighting a topic request from Cllr 
Webb, regarding the provisions in place to support 
children and young people’s (0-25) mental health and 
wellbeing in the city. 

 A cover report regarding a corporate scrutiny on poverty. 
 
Wednesday 18 December 2019 

 Skills Plan 



 A free schools meals update 
 
Wednesday 26 February 2020 
That officers also address, when presenting the sexual 
behaviour audit, the rise of child sex offences reported in North 
Yorkshire. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the above 

amendments/additions. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32pm and finished at 6.55pm]. 


